Change in UCG 150.1 93.6 (8.9) 279.0 513.9 512.8 1.0

Group share as at 06/30/2016 642.9 1,054.8 104.6 421.2 2,223.6 2,201.5 22.0

Group share as at 12/31/2015 492.8 961.1 113.6 263.6 1,831.0 1,810.0 21.0

Change in UCG – Group share 150.1 93.6 (8.9) 157.7 392.5 391.5 1.0

NET UNREALISED CAPITAL GAINS (NUCG)

(3)

As at 06/30/2016 642.3 1,054.8 104.6 421.2 2,222.9 2,200.9 22.0

As at 12/31/2015 492.8 961.1 113.6 263.6 1,831.0 1,810.0 21.0

Change in NUCG – Group share 149.5 93.6 (8.9) 157.7 391.9 390.9 1.0

(1) Including changes in scope of consolidation.

(2) Including €11.4 million of changes in financial receivables.

(3) Net unrealised capital gains are equal to unrealised capital gains less the net carrying amount of receivables recognised on a straight-line basis

for assets held for sale

The ratio of net financial debt to value of property assets (loan-to-value) stood at 41.1% as at June 30, 2016 (see note 7.1.6).

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

72   ICADE  2016 HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT

3

Sensitivity of the net carrying amounts of valued assets to potential changes in fair value

Impact on net carrying amounts Changes in fair value of investment properties

(in millions of euros) - 5.00 % - 2.50% + 2.50 % + 5.00%

Offices

Paris - - - -

La Défense & surroundings (17.2) (8.6) + 14.4 + 19.5

Other Western Crescent - - - -

Inner Ring - - - -

Outer Ring (0.2) (0.1) + 0.1 + 0.2

SUBTOTAL PARIS REGION  (17.4) (8.7) + 14.5 + 19.7

Outside the Paris region - - - -

TOTAL OFFICES (17.4) (8.7) + 14.5 + 19.7

Business parks

Paris - - - -

La Défense & surroundings (7.9) (4.0) + 4.0 + 7.9

Other Western Crescent (7.0) (3.5) + 3.5 + 7.0

Inner Ring (4.8) (2.4) + 2.4 + 4.8

Outer Ring (60.7) (30.4) + 30.1 + 60.1

TOTAL BUSINESS PARKS (80.3) (40.3) + 39.9 + 79.8

TOTAL OFFICES AND BUSINESS PARKS (97.8) (49.0) + 54.4 + 99.5

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS (0.9) (0.5) + 0.5 + 0.9

TOTAL COMMERCIAL PROPERTY INVESTMENT (98.7) (49.4) + 54.9 + 100.4

Healthcare
(1)

Paris and Inner Ring - - - -

Outer Ring - - - -

SUBTOTAL PARIS REGION  - - - -

Outside the Paris region (1.4) (0.9) + 0.2 + 0.4

TOTAL HEALTHCARE (1.4) (0.9) + 0.2 + 0.4

TOTAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO (100.1) (50.4) + 55.1 + 100.8

(1)
Net carrying amounts based on full consolidation

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ICADE  2016 HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT   73

3

4.3. Available-for-sale securities

(in millions of euros) 12/31/2015 Acquisitions Sales

Impact of

changes in

value

recognised

in equity

Net charges

related to

impairment

recognised in

the income

statement (2) Other  06/30/2016

Non-current available-for-sale securities (1) 27.1 0.1 - - - (0.1) 27.1

TOTAL AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE SECURITIES 27.1 0.1 - - - (0.1) 27.1

(1) This heading includes the net value of shares and other variable-income securities.